Developed Land – Developed land shall mean property altered from a natural state that contains 
impervious or partially impervious cover, including buildings, pavement, gravel roads, recreation 
areas (e.g. tennis courts), etc.  

Equivalent Residential Unit (ERU) – An ERU shall mean three thousand six hundred (3,600) 
square feet of impervious surface or any fraction thereof. Three thousand six hundred (3,600) 
square feet is the average for impervious surface area on a residential property in the Village of 
Libertyville, and the basis upon which the Village will use to calculate the impervious area for the 
stormwater utility fee.  

Stormwater – Stormwater shall mean the run-off from precipitation that travels over natural or